
AGENDA
Committee JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2016, 5.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillors Ali Ahmed, Aubrey, Carter, Clark, Ralph Cook, Chris Davis, 
Hill-John, Keith Jones, Lomax, Magill, McGarry, Mitchell, Sanders, 
White, Darren Williams, De'Ath and Parry

Time 
approx.

1  Election of Chairperson  

2  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Shared Regulatory Services - Implementation and Future 
Proposals  (Pages 1 - 72)

(a) Councillor Daniel De’Ath, Cabinet Member for Skills, Safety, 

Engagement & Democracy to make a statement if he wishes on 

the areas of the item titled ‘Shared Regulatory Service – 

Implementation & Future Proposals’ relevant to his portfolio of 

responsibility.  Councillor De’Ath is the current Chairperson of the 

Shared Regulatory Service Joint Committee.

(b) Councillor Jacqueline Parry, Chair of Cardiff’s Public Protection & 

Licensing Committee to make a statement if she wishes on the 

areas of the item titled ‘Shared Regulatory Service – 

Implementation & Future Proposals’ relevant to her area of 

responsibility.  Councillor Parry is a member of the Shared 

Regulatory Service Joint Committee.

5.10 pm



(c) Dave Holland, Head of Shared Regulatory Services will deliver a 

presentation on the ‘Shared Regulatory Service – Implementation 

& Future Proposals’.

(d) As a part of the collaborative scrutiny approach being piloted at 

this meeting any questions provided by Councillors from Bridgend 

County Borough Council or the Vale of Glamorgan Council will be 

asked by the elected Chairperson.  Should any Councillors from 

Bridgend County Borough Council or the Vale of Glamorgan 

Council request the opportunity to ask a question relevant to the 

scrutiny at this meeting then the Chairperson will allow them to do 

so in person.  Any questions asked by Councillors from Bridgend 

County Borough Council or the Vale of Glamorgan Council along 

with the answers provided will be recorded in the Chairperson’s 

letter written following the meeting.

(e) Councillor Daniel De’Ath, Cabinet Member for Skills, Safety, 

Engagement & Democracy; Councillor Jacqueline Parry, Chair of 

Cardiff’s Public Protection & Licensing Committee; David Holland, 

Head of Shared Regulatory Services; Tara King, Assistant 

Director for City Operations and Claire James, Accountant, 

Resources Directorate will be available to answer Member 

questions.

5  Way Forward  6.45 pm

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Friday, 26 February 2016
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434 a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk, , 



 

1 
 

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF         

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 
 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
                                  3 MARCH 2016  

 

 
SHARED REGULATORY SERVICE – IMPLEMENTATION & FUTURE  
PROPOSALS  
 
 

Reason for the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with the opportunity to review the progress made in creating a 

Shared Regulatory Service between the partner local authorities of Cardiff, Bridgend 

and the Vale of Glamorgan. In doing this they will have the opportunity to review: 

 
• The implementation of the Shared Regulatory Service and the impact that this 

has had on the 2016/17 budget proposals and services provided by the new 

structure;  

• The future proposals for the Shared Regulatory Service and the Draft Shared 

Regulatory Services Business Plan 2016/17.     

 
Background  
 

2. The Shared Regulatory Service is a collaborative service which was formed between 

the partner local authorities of Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan on 1 

May 2015.  The new approach delivers a fully integrated service under a single 

management structure for Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Licensing 

functions with shared governance arrangements ensuring full Elected M
[...]
protects consumers and businesses by 

maintaining and promoting a fair and safe trading environment. This area of work 

ensures that businesses comply with a host of consumer protection statutes 

including those relating to: 

 
• Product safety;  

• Food standards;  

• Animal feed;  

• Age restricted sales;  

• Counterfeiting;  

• Environmental safety;  

Page 3



 

4 
 

• Weights and measures;  

• False claims about goods and services;  

• Malpractice including rogue traders, scams and doorstep crime.  

 
12. The Trading Standards Service investigates complaints, participates in criminal 

investigations and exercises, conducts inspections of businesses, undertakes a 

sampling programme, provides consumer advice to vulnerable residents and 

provides business advice to help businesses improve their trading practices.  

Furthermore the Trading Standards Service has the only UKAS accredited Metrology 

Laboratory in Wales providing calibration of weights and measures of length and 

capacity.  

 
13. Food Safety  – this service protects public health by ensuring that the food we eat is 

without risk to the health and safety of consumers. This is achieved through regular 

food safety inspections of food business and guest caterers, operating the Food 

Hygiene Rating Scheme, providing education courses and practical advice, 

investigating food and hygiene related complaints, carrying out regular food and 

water sampling and undertaking checks on imported food.  

 
14. Housing Safety – this service protects public health by working with private 

landlords and owners to provide warm, safe and healthy homes for tenants. They 

ensure that Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) are licensed through Mandatory 

and Additional Licensing Schemes, inspecting HMOs and improving physical and 

management standards of privately rented accommodation. Complaints from tenants 

about their rented accommodation are investigated; these can include complaints 

a
[...]
is is a joint scrutiny between Cardiff’s Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 

Committee and Environmental Scrutiny Committee and as such it is being run and 

hosted by Cardiff Council.  However, the Shared Regulatory Service is a 

Page 18



 

19 
 

collaboration between the three partner local authorities of Bridgend, Cardiff and the 

Vale of Glamorgan.   

 
69. To engage and support this collaborative effort Cardiff has extended an invitation to 

Members in both Bridgend and the Vale of Glamorgan to review the papers and 

submit questions relevant to this report at the scrutiny meeting on 3 March 2016.  

Submitted questions will either be asked by the appointed Chair or by the actual 

Member who raised the question should they wish to attend the meeting.  All 

questions submitted by Bridgend and Vale of Glamorgan Members will be 

documented in the Committee letter along with detail of the response.  A copy of this 

letter will be circulated to Members in Bridgend and the Vale of Glamorgan shortly 

after the meeting. 

 
70. This new collaborative approach is being viewed by the three partner local 

authorities as a pilot.  Members and officers from each of the partner local authorities 

will meet in the spring of 2016 to discuss the pilot and consider a way forward.   

 
Way Forward 

71. Councillor Daniel De’Ath, Cabinet Member for Skills, Engagement & Democracy and 

Councillor Jacqueline Parry, Chair of Licensing & Public Protection have been 

invited to attend for this item.  They will be supported by officers from the Shared 

Regulatory Service and City Operations Directorate.  

 
Legal Implications 
 

72. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

with
[...]
 Vale of Glamorgan Councils has been 
significantly reduced over the last 4 years and in response to these challenging financial positions, all three authorities recognised an opportunity to 
work together to deliver services jointly and agreed the principle of a shared service. 
 
The Councils were successful in securing support for the initiative from the Welsh Government’s Regional Collaboration Fund with a proposal aimed to 
deliver efficiency savings, high quality services and provide more resilience to the important services we provide.   
 
With the support of the Collaboration Funding, consultants were appointed to work in partnership with the three authorities to produce a Target 
Operating Model, supporting business case and implementation plan for a regionalised Regulatory Service and in July 2013, the Cabinets of all three 
Councils received a report proposing that a single shared service be created comprising the Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
functions of each Council under a single management structure .  In  Autumn 2014 the new detailed proposal was approved by Cabinet and Council in 
all three authorities with a proposed implementation date of 1 April 2015. 
 
On 1 May 2015 all staff in scope transferred to the new Service and became employed by the host authority, the Vale of Glamorgan Council.   The last 
year has seen the implementation of a revised management and staffing structure which has been populated in the main, by existing staff and 
managers from the three authorities.     

P
age 28



 

5 

 

The new Service operates under a Joint Working Agreement (JWA) whereby the Head of Service reports on service provision to a Joint Committee of 
elected members drawn from across the three parent Councils.  An officer management board has been tasked with the oversight of the project 
implementation and future operation of the service.  The detailed delegations of policy and functions from partners to the Joint Committee and Head 
of Service are set out in the Joint Working Agreement which includes:- 
 

 The functions to be carried out by the joint service 

 The terms of reference and constitution of the Joint Committee, the management board etc. 

 The term of the proposed joint service such as staffing, the services to be provided by the host and other partners, financing 
and other functional issues. 

 Financial Operating Model 
 
There remains much work to be done to realise the full vision of a Shared Regulatory Service that delivers high quality services and efficiency savings. 
A number of work streams exist to develop the Service across a number of themes, and staff are involved in these to ensure its successful delivery.   
 
 
 

2.2 Key services offered  
 

Shared Regulatory Services provides a diverse and comprehensive range of services that safeguard the health, safety and 
economic wellbeing of consumers, businesses and residents covering the main areas of environmental health, trading 
standards and licensing.  These broad areas encompass a wide range of services that deal with issues that can have a huge impact upon people 

when things go wrong or have not been enforced properly.   
 
Food Safety for instance, protects public health by ensuring that the food we eat is without risk to the health and safety of consumers.  This is 
achieved through regular food safety inspections of food business and guest caterers, operating the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme, providing education 
courses and practical advice, investigating food and hygiene related complaints, carrying out regular food and water sampling and undertaking checks 
on imported food. 
 

P
age 29



 

6 

 

Trading Standards protects consumers and businesses by maintaining and promoting a fair and safe trading environment.  This area of work ensures 
that businesses comply with a host of consumer protection statutes including those relating to:- 
 

 Product safety; 

 Food standards; 

 Animal f
[...]
r subsequent examination by an expert found that no work had been 
done to the roof and that it was in good condition.  The trader was sentenced to six months imprisonment suspended for two years, ordered to pay 
the victim £500 in compensation, costs of £3500 and a victim surcharge of £80. 
 

Mass Marketing Scams - Work with the National Trading Standards Scams Team has continued and developed during the period 1st April 15 and 

the 30th December 2015.  Within its Safeguarding role the Service has conducted nearly 200 visits to identify scam victims and provide advice, 
assistance and other signposting as required. A number of consumers were identified as having been a victim to scams historically and were believed 
to be suffering continued financial detriment at the time of the visit and further safeguarding work is required to protect them in the future. It is 
estimated that the detriment resulting from scams to the victims was approximately £22,100  though the actual figure is likely to far higher as in some 
instances the detriment amount was not known or could only be calculated based on detriment over a 12 month period.  Intelligence has been fed 
back to National Trading Standards Scams Team in respect of 55 different businesses accounting for many hundreds of pieces of scam or misleading 
mail being delivered to unsuspecting consumers.   

P
age 42



 

19 

 

Scams and Doorstep Crime Training - As part of the continual drive to raise awareness surrounding frauds and mass marketing scams the 

Officers haves delivered a total of 15 talks and trainings sessions reaching  350 individuals.    Furthermore Officers provided training to banks, PCSO’s 
and South Wales Police to raise awareness and educate staff and officers of scams and doorstep crime encouraging 
the reporting of these incidents. 
 

Taxi Licensing Campaign –  Officers in partnership with the Police and Crime Commissioner produced publicity 

material to promote the safe use of taxis in the Cardiff in the lead up to Christmas.   Posters were distributed showing 
the types of vehicles that could be safely used and those to avoid.  Business cards were also distributed at taxi ranks 
to the public advising them of their rights when hiring a hackney carriage vehicle and the information required if they 
needed to make a complaint.   The team identified a need for the campaign following receipt of an unprecedented 
number of complaints during the Rugby World Cup where it became evident that members of the public did not 
know the difference between Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and the rules around hiring these different 
vehicles on the street and to areas outside the City.  
 

Young Consumers of the Year competition – Trading Standards Officers supported and educated schools 

about consumer rights issues as part of the national school education initiative, Young Consumers of the Year competition.  Porthcawl Comprehensive 
became champions of the UK and were then later featured on the TV show “Rip off Britain”.  A great success for young persons education in the 
region.  
 

Loan Shark Jailed  - A loan shark from Hengoed was jailed for three years and four months following an investigation by the Wales Illegal Money 

Lending Unit. The defendant had earlier pleaded guilty, on the second day of his trial, to two counts of illegal money lending, three charges of theft 
and four charges of fraud.  The loan shark  took money from eight ‘disadvantaged’ members of his extended family and their associates over a ten 
year period. He took control of his victims’ post office and bank cards and helped himself to more than £22,000 of their own money – giving them only 
small sums to live on.   He would  then lend their own money back to his desperate victims – charging extortionate interest up to 400,000% APR.   The 
family members preyed on by him were particularly vulnerable. On occasions they were left so hard up that they could not afford to pay for food or 
gas.  In addition to the lengthy pattern of theft and unlicensed lending, he fraudulently took out a series of payday loans in the name of a former 
girlfriend of his nephew who suffered physical disabilities and learning difficulties. She was left scared and confused after being bombarded with 
letters from debt collectors after he had taken out the loans in her name.  In addition to this court action, the unit has been working closely with the 
victims, giving them the help and support they deserve to ensure they can start to rebuild their lives. 
 

P
age 43



 

20 

 

WIMLU  - Teaching materials for schools – The Wales Illegal Money lending Unit has used funds 

confiscated from loan sharks to develop teaching materials to educate children and young people about the 
dangers of loan sharks, and also to help them manage their money wisely, so that they can avoid financial 
problems in the future. The packs have been developed and piloted with a number of schools and have been 
awarded the pfeg quality mark. Available in both English and Welsh they encourage young people to think 
about their needs, to consider budgeting, and to develop an understanding of credit. Activities can be 
incorporated into Maths, numeracy, literacy, drama, or PSE. The issue of loan sharks is addressed in a sensitive 
and age-appropriate way; an engaging cartoon aimed at younger children tells the story of what happens 
when Mr Penguin borrows money from Mr Finn… 
 

 

Supporting the local economy 
 

Rugby World Cup – Multi disciplinary teams of officers worked together to protect fans and visitors to Cardiff during the Rugby World Cup.  

Inspections were carried out on a number of activities which resulted in the seizure of goods with trade mark issues, the voluntary surrender of food 
for disposal where there were concerns about  food safety and the reporting of  illegal street traders.   
 

TestTown –Officers participated in the ‘TestTown’ initiative held locally t
[...]
ation of how 

such an approach currently works in the Vale of Glamorgan and Bridgend 

County Borough Councils.  

• The Equality Impact Assessment completed in relation to the proposed 

centralised location for the shared service (the Alps Depot) should be made 

available to the Cabinet, and shared with Members of the Joint Committee. 

Members are concerned that this location is car-centric and will disadvantage 

staff who are reliant on public transport or cycle networks. 

• Members wish to recommend that a single point of contact is established to 

serve the shared service and feels that C2C presents a natural choice for this 

service to be located. If the intention for the shared service is to rebrand as 

one single service, it appears sensible for one point of contact to be 

established for members of the public. Estimates for the cost of providing such 

a service should be included within the papers submitted for Cabinet 

consideration. 

 

Additional Information for Committee 

• Members also wish to note their concerns regarding the recruitment process 

within the host authority. At the meeting Members were assured that the best 

individuals will be the ones appointed to the new roles, however Members 

wish to seek clarification on how individuals will be appointed, who will be 

involved in recruitment decisions and the process for developing new role 

profiles and job descriptions.  

• The Joint Committee are concerned by the number of factual inaccuracies 

within the Atkins report highlighted by staff, and request that more work is 

undertaken to establish exactly what work is currently carried out within 

Cardiff. Decisions are going to be made with regards to which services can be 

reduced, and Cardiff needs to clearly set out which services are essential and 

must be maintained through the shared service. Members also request 

Page 68



   

 

clarification on which non-statutory services currently provided are going to be 

l
[...]
 & Partnerships 

Tracey Thomas – Operational Manager – HR People Services 

Marc Falconer – Operational Manager - Projects Accountancy  

Members of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Members of the Community & Adult Services Committee 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Shared Regulatory Services - Implementation and Future Proposals
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillor (Chairperson)
Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Clark, Gavin Hill-John, Keith Jones, 
Lomax, Magill, McGarry, Mitchell, Sanders and Darren Williams

22 :   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

Councillor Mary McGarry was nominated as Chairperson of the Joint Committee.

23 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ralph Cook, Chris Davis, 
Susan White and Councillor John Spanswick

24 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

25 :   SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES - IMPLEMENTATION AND FUTURE 
PROPOSALS 

JP’s opening statement -  I would like to echo Dan’s comments on the new shared 
service. As you will be aware, I have the responsibility for the Licensing function in 
the City. Dealing with taxis, licensed premises and issues around the night time 
economy is a challenging role. 

I have to say that the creation of the Shared Service in this context was always going 
to be a difficult task, but, so far, the officers have managed to continue to deliver our 
Licensing service to an extremely high standard. 

You will have seen a lot of media attention around taxis in recent months. During the 
lead up to Christmas, the Shared Service in partnership with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner produced publicity material to promote the safe use of taxis in the City.  
The team identified a need for the campaign following the receipt of an 
unprecedented number of complaints during the Rugby World Cup where it became 
evident that members of the public did not know the difference between Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.    The capacity to draw in additional expertise 
from the Regional Service ensured citizens received vital advice and support, and a 
greater pool of expert enforcers allowed a more robust response that would have 
possible prior to the collaboration. We are seeing the results of those efforts now, 
with a number of drivers having their licences suspended. 

The Shared Service has been instrumental in the revision and reissue of the Councils 
Statement of Licensing policy; a key document in making the City safer at night 
through controlling the sale of alcohol. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Shared Service continues to support me, and the Licensing Chairs in Bridgend 
and the Vale of Glamorgan, to ensure high levels of public protection prevail and that 
our residents, and the visitors to our region, are protected from any unfair practices.

Cllr Chris Williams - Chairman –Scrutiny Committee Housing and Public Protection 

I understand from the Chairman of the SRS Board, the Vale Council’s Director of 
Environment and Visible Services, that he is working on proposals for improved 
Scrutiny arrangement for the SRS between our three Authorities. He is enabled to do 
this under section 5.5 of the Joint Working Agreement (JWA) and he aims to table a 
report to the next Board meeting and Joint Committee for consideration. If new 
scrutiny arrangements are endorsed by the Joint Committee then I understand that 
they will have to be considered by our respective Executives and then by our full 
Councils, if changes to the JWA to reflect such new arrangements, are required. I 
recall that there were similar parallels to the early years of the Prosiect Gwyrdd 
project where Scrutiny was very much a late starter and I believe, as the Chair of that 
Scrutiny Panel, that the project did not run as smoothly as it could have.
For those officers and Members from Cardiff who were involved in that scheme, I 
believe that lessons learned from that project are applicable to our SRS.
I’m sure that we can overcome these ‘teething troubles’ and swiftly move on to a 
process which is satisfactory to all Members and officers and fits in with the 
requirement of us all to properly scrutinise the service.
Can I ask that officers come up with a workable solution involving Members from all 
Authorities as soon as is practically possible.

Councillor Norah Clarke – Chairperson - Community Safety & Governance Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee

Pleased to see the outcomes of the joint working that is taking place regarding the 
Shared Regulatory Service.  Not having read all the papers I would like to ask the 
following questions:

•  With regards to food safety. Have all premises that are part of the Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme been visited in a timely manner or are there some still to be visited?
•  I was pleased to see that a “Paid for advice” service is in operation for those who 
have a low number on the rating scheme. I note that 11 businesses have availed 
themselves of this service but it doesn’t mention in which authority the businesses 
were. It would be good to know if any were from Bridgend.


